
Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 
File ID Number: 3-2111 

Introduction Date: 1/06/2013 ~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number: 

Enactment Date: \...or • ~· I ~ct-oo's hrivmq ~tuaents 

Memo 
To: Board of Education 

From: GARY YEE, EdD, ACTING SUPERINTENDENT; By: MARIA SANTOS, Deputy Superintendent 

Board Meeting Date: 1112012013 

Subject: Professional Service Contract 

Contractor: CARTER-KELLY CONSUL TING/LIFEPOINT of Oakland , CA 

Services for: 305-0AKLAND TECHNICAL 

Board Action Requested Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Contract between the District and 
and Recommendaf on· CARTER-KELLY CONSULTING/LIFEPOINT, Oakland , CA, for the latter to provide: 484 hours of 

1 
·training , parent education and leadership consulting with ethnically diverse Oakland Technical High 

Background: 
(A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 

services are needed .) 

Discussion: 
(QUANTIFY what is 

being purchased.) 

School parents in alignment with the Safe and Supportive Schools Plan , the OUSD Strategic Plan , and 
the Voluntary Resolution Plan under the supervision of the site principal and the District Region 1 
Mental Health Program Manager for the period of 08/08/2013 through 12/31/2013 in an amount not to 
exceed $30,008.00. 

As required by the S3 Safe & Supportive Schools Grant, Oakland Technical High School addresses Caring 
Relationsh ips and meaningful opportunities as part of improving the safety and school climate. Oakland Tech 
serves a diverse community, and many parents wish to support their childrens education but may not know how 
to become involved . Lifepoint provides professional multicultural parenting engagement, support, and education , 
and will serve the diverse groups of parents whose students attend and plan to graduate from Oakland Technical 
High School college- and work-ready. 

484 hours of training , parent education and leadership consulting with ethnically diverse Oakland Technical High 
School parents in alignment with the Safe and Supportive Schools Plan. the OUSD Strategic Plan , and the 
Voluntary Resolution Plan under the supervision of the site principal and the District Region 1 Mental Health 
Program Manager 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 



Board Office Use: LeQislative File Info. 
File ID Number: 13-2111 

Introduction Date: 11/06/2013 

Enactment Number: 
Enactment Date: 

Fiscal Impact: Funding resources below not to exceed $30,008.00 

$30,028.80 S3 Safe & Supportive Schools 

Attachments: Professional Services Contract includ ing Scope of Work 

Waiver Summary 

Resume I Statement of Qualifications 

EPLS Search Results Page 

Insurance Certification (if no Waiver was granted) 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

. . ur ty ::>cnoo s nrrv1rq ::>tuaerts 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 13-2111 OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 11/06/2013 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2013-2014 
CARTER-KELLY CONSUL TING/LIFEPOINT This Agreement is entered into between _________________________________ _ 

(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial , economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons 
specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is special ly trained, experienced , and 
competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on °810812013 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 

if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $83.400.00 in the current fiscal year; or, approval 

by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $83.4oo.oo , whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
12/31/2013 

Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The 
Thirty Thousand Eight 

compensation under this Contract shall not exceed-----------------------------

Dollars ( S30,008.00 ) [per fiscal year], at an hourly billing rate not to exceed __ $_62_._o_o __ per hour. This sum shall be for 

full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including , but not limited to, 

labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel , insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exh ibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 

OUSD, except as follows: _N_o_R_e_i_m_b_u_rs_e_m_e_n_ts _____________________________ _ 

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
NONE 

Agreement except:---------------------------------------
which shall not exceed a total cost of __ $_o_.o_o __ 

5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services: 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
America , and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control , or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

6. Invoicing: Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by 
OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD. Invoices shal l include, but not be limited to: Contractor name, Contractor address, invoice 
date, invoice number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, name of the 
person perform ing the service, date service was rendered, brief description of services provided , number of hours of service, hourly 
rate , total payment requested. 

7. Notices: Al l notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

eRev. 3/11/13 
R0400286 Requisition No. ______ _ P O No. P1401439 



Professional Services Contract 

OUSD Representative: CONTRACTOR: 

Name: __ s_r_A_c_1_R_o_s_s_-M_o_R_R_1s_o_N __________ _ Name: _D_e_b_r_a_c_a_rte_r_-K_e_ll_Y _____________ ~ 

Site /Dept.: 305-0AKLAND TECHNICAL Title : __ c_E_o __________________ _ 

Address: 4351 Broadway 

Oakland, CA 94611 

Address: 11881 -H Skyline Boulevard 

Oakland, CA 94619 

Phone: 510-450-5400 Phone: _ 5_1_03_3_6_3_26_9 ________________ ~ 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed , three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. 

8. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to , State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal , State, and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work , OUSD being interested only in the results 
obta ined. 

9. Insurance: 

1. Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required: 

If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of California and Federal laws when appl icable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

D CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

[E'J CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of Cal ifornia. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per occurrence for bod ily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, su it or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured. 

111. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form is required .) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or 
demand. 

10. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits , and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

11. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

12. Non-Discrimination: It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
because of race, color, ancestry, national orig in , religious creed , physical disability, medical condition , marital status, sexu al 
orientation, gender, or age; therefore , CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not 
limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 
1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). CONTRACTOR 
shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived ; race, color, national orig in, ancestry, 
religion , age, marital status , pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual 
orientation. 

R0400286 P1401439 
eRev. 3/11 /13 Page 2 of 6 Requisition No. _____ P.0 No.-------



Professional Services Contract 

13. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy: No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors , CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or tobacco 
on these sites. 

14. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm , or corporation in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of this Agreement. 

15. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation , drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports , memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports , diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

16. Waiver: No delay or omiss ion by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

17. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination . In addition , OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

18. Conduct of CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
qualifications, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening: CONTRACTOR is required to screen employees who will be working at OUSD sites for more than six 
hours. CONTRACTOR affirms that each employee has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB results are monitored. 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid , concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing services to the District under this Agreement. 

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately, 
upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons. 

19. No Rights in Third Parties: This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein . 

20. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate 
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation : 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s) . 

21. Limitation of OUSD Liability: Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regard less of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special , consequential , indirect or 
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with , this Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

22. Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel , employee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the 
confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records 
are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records . 
This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted 

R0400286 P1401439 
eRev. 3/11 /13 Page 3 of 6 Requisition No. _____ P.O No.-------



Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data. 

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws 
regard ing confl ict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's fam ily, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under th is Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of th is Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing . 

24. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and be lief, that it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
inelig ible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition 
Regu lation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that th is vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. 
(https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland , Cali fornia and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement If 
litigation is initiated , the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs . 

26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits : The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

27. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts 
together shal l be construed as one document. 

29. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval : OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been 
forma lly approved by OUSD's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its 
designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 

MARIA SANTOS 09/11 /2013 Debra Carter-Kelly 09/12/2013 

Date Contractor eSignature Date 

Debra Carter-Kelly, CEO 

Print Name, Title 

R0400286 P1401439 
e Rev. 3/11 /13 Page 4 of6 Requisition No. ____ _ P.O No.-------



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 
[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Lifepoint will develop parental involvement strategies and provide pertinent information and education for high school 
parents from Oakland Technical High School. Services will include parent engagement and participation events, 
gathering information and data from parents, including supporting the gathering of CHKS data, allying with parents to 
develop a more ethnically and socio-economically diverse Parent Advisory Council , and encouraging parent presence 
and participation . Lifepoint will also teach parents successful communication techn iques with their high school children 
and their teachers and prepare parents' expectations for high school tasks, especially developing strategies with their 
children for graduation and college and career readiness. 

R0400286 P1401439 
eRev. 3/11/13 Page 5 of 6 Requisition No. _____ P.O. No.------



Professional Services Contract 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result 
of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are 
attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more 
Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students 
will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT 

Four hundred (400) ethnically and socio-economically diverse parents and family members will receive parenting 
information and support from Lifepoint at Oakland Technicaly High School and in student and family communities to 
incorporate family voice in school culture and development. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core IE! Prepare students for success in college and careers 

~ Develop social , emotional and physical health IEJ Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Create equitable opportunities for learning D Accountable for quality 

D High quality and effective instruction IE! Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP: (no additional documentation required ) 

_Item Number(s):_N_o_t_A_P_P_li_c_ab_l_e ____________ _ 

No Restricted Funds 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the Resource 
Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting annou ncement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

R0400286 P1401439 
eRev. 3/11 /13 Page 6 of 6 Requisition No. _____ P.O. No.-------



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ContractsOnline: Contract Waiver Summary 

Site Number-Name: 305-0AKLAND TECHNICAL 

Principal I Department Head: STACI ROSS-MORRISON 

Contractor Name: Debra Carter-Kelly 

Business Name: CARTER-KELLY CONSULTING/LIFEPC 

Contract Type: Standard 

Anticipated Start Date: 08/08/2013 Contract End Date: 12/31/2013 

Rate Type: HOURLY Contract Amount: $30,008.00 

Applicable Waivers 

Approved by Risk Management 

Insurance-Reduction Waiver Status: NA 

Waiver-Reduction Type: $1,000,000 Required 

Other Reduction Amount: NA 

Approval Date: 

Approved by Deputy Superintendent 

Billing Waiver Status: NA Approval Date: 

Fingerprint Waiver Status: NA Approval Date: 

TB Test Waiver Status: NA Approval Date: 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 



Debra Carter-Kelly 
Carter-Kelly Consulting I lifepoint 

debracarter-kelly@sbcglobal. net 
www.livelifepoint.com 

Cellular (510) 388 - 0679 
Office (510) 336 - 3269 

Opportunity: Seeking to help established organizations address challenges in the family and child 
development space. I bring creative and inspirational business practices to help solve real life 
challenges to underserved community that advances the collective goals of the organization. 

Highlights of Qualifications: 

• 

Current Parent Liaison, Oakland Technical High School 
Current CEO & Founder of lifepoint, a Family Relationship Management Organization, 
award-winning Program Development for Parenting, Health, Finance, Generational Wealth 
Author of the new book - Granddaddy Says - C's for raising entitled children 
Master ' s Degree Multicultural Education 
Bachelor of Science in Information Systems Management 
Director, International Network for Children and Families - Certified Parenting Educator 
Executive Liaison to Alameda County Family Courts - Parent Orientation Instructor 
Director, High Conflict Diversion Program 
Director, INCAF - Redirecting Children's Behavior 
Instructor, INCAF - Redirecting for a Cooperative Classroom 
Program Coordinator in sub-management program for Brighter Beginnings in 2010 
Executive Manager for Alliance Management with senior Executives for NAACP, California 
Black Chamber of Commerce and Saint John District Ministerial Alliance 

Coordinator for Baptist Church Organizational- Health Coordinator and Instructor 
Alliance Management I Networking I Social Media and Information Technology 
Facebook, Twitter. Linked In 
Collaborative Management Style for effective cross functional peer relationships and broad 
scope for driving projects. 
Broad field level experience in Partner Management and Strategy. 

Professional Experience: 

2003 - 2012 CEO Carter-Kelly Consulting I lifepoint 
As CEO, I manage all P&L aspects of this seven year multi-disciplined matrix team of product, 
care, sales and marketing for my own relationship management company specializing in parenting 
and child development for inner city families . 

Accomplishments Included: 
Community liaison/instructor for Alameda County Family Courts. Families going 

through custody attend the lifepoint Parent Orientation which focus on conflict 
resolution in a way that provides common communication strategies for crucial 
conversations, thus moving the families forward in the best interest of the children. 

• Lead Family Planning Projects for the San Lorenzo, San Leandro, Ri chmond and 
Oakland Unified School Districts. 

• Create new and innovative strategies that allow the family unit to organize and develop 
lifepoint plans that move the unit beyond its current capacity. Create brand identity for 
famil ies and college bound lifepoint plans for inner city youth. 

• Utilize educational , religious and other community based non-profit organizations to 
manage neighborhood dynamics in a way that focuses on the family unit progress in a 
collective progressive strategy towards success through the instruction of Redirecting 
Behavior classes and workshops. 



October 1999 - June 2004 SBC Regulatory and Constituency Relations Manager 
As Relationship Management and Alliance Partnership Manager, I worked extensively in 
Regulatory and Constituency Relations developing and leading statewide and national 
constituency activities and strategies to achieve grassroots support from influential leaders and 
advocates for major legislative and regulatory objectives. 

Accompli shments included: 

• 

Managed constituencies, primarily with civic organizations, in assigned geographies in 
order to mobilize resources for SBC long-distance application. Responsible for 
developing a statewide mobilization strategy. 
Responded to civil society partner requests in a timely manner and communicate issues . 
Explored new funding options for stakeholder sustainability. Ongoing liaison with 
government officials through pro-active outreach as part of the fundraising strategy. 
Implemented a Corporate Partnership Council for local constituencies based on strategic 
assessment of national issues driving development policy. 
Identified influential constituencies and institutions, including among civil society, with 
whom stakeholders maintained a dialogue and engage in partnership for mutual benefi t. 

Other Southwestern Bell Company I AT&T Relevant Background and Positions: 
06195 - 09199 Training Analyst/Course Developer/Director 
05/94 - 05195 Contract Compliance Manager 
05/93 - 05/94 Education First Manager 
09190 - 06/93 Human Resources Project Manager 
03/88 - 08/90 Technical Supervisor/ Analyst/Manager 
08/82 - 02/88 Marketing Consultant 
04/82 - 07/82 Administrative Assistant I Staff Associate 
05101 - 03/82 Directory Assistance Operator 

Education: 
Contra Costa College 

University of San Francisco 

University of San Francisco 

Howard University 

Associate of Arts 
Business Administration - June 1985 
Bachelor of Science College of Professional Studies 
Information Systems Management - May 1987 
Masters of Arts, Multicultural Education 
School of Education - May 92 
Continuing Education Unit - March 2005 

Certifications: 
Redirecting Children Behavior Instructor/Educator 
Parent Instructor Network Training of Redirecting Children Behavior 
Adult Teaching Credentials 
High Conflict Diversion Program 
Professional Coaching Certificate 

Interest and Miscellaneous Facts: 

November 2001 
September 2003 

November 2006 
September 2008 
March 2009 

Resident of Oakland, California . Married . Two Children. Conversational Spanish. 
lifepoint Motivational Speaker. Parent Educator. Relationship Manager. Author. 
Interests: Entertaining, Weekend Explorations, Travel, Reading and Learning. 

References: 
Ms. Ingrid Layne, Contra Costa Housing Assistance Manager 
Ms. Kathryn Kvols, International Network for Children and Families 
Mr. Brook Olsen, High Conflict Diversion Program 
Ruthann Allen-Hunt, Alameda County Court - Family Court Division 
Delphine Pruitt, Fannie Mae 



~ I DA,.. (MMIODIYYYV) 

A~CI CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 01/22/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PAOOUCER, ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(IH) must be endon1ed. It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
t he t.nns and conditions of the pollcy, certain pollclea mmy require an endon1ement. A st.tement on th is certlfl1; ;1ue doew not confer right$ to the 
certificate hold•r In lieu of such endorsementla). 

l'ROOUCUI Khoe & Associates CONTACT 

326 15th St 
NAMI: .·---· ----- ·- ·- - ·------· ---- -~ .. 
~.H~,t •-·• .. .. - -- - - .. ______ _] f.lic, N&I • 

Oakland CA 94612 i -MAIL 
ADDRiiRR• ·----- - ---- -- - --·····-· -· 

IN8URe~•I Al'l'ORlllNO COYl!RAQ_~ , .... . __ NAICI 

Phone: 51 0-465-3993 Fax: 510-580-9470 _\N81.i1t£1t A : THE HA~TFORQ_INSl,!~~NC_~ ---- ----- .. _ _., .. ---~--

1118UltliD DEBRA CARTER KELLY .. INtlJRl!lt ~ .. '---------...... -- - - -·-- --.. ·-··-· . ·-·· ·- - .. .... 

11 881 SKYLINE BLVD STE H tNSURl!ltC : 1-·--·· ... --- -··- ··---- ·- - -.. -· ··-····--·--- -----.. ··-· . ·· ·--· .. -
OAKLAND, CA 94619 !!'Sl.l1t£1t g_; , _____ ___ .. . ., .... _______ .. , .... 

I NSURI!~-~.:, _________ ___ , .... -----·· --·- -- -·. · ---- - ·-
lu6 "1tl'lt I' : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REV\SION NUMBER· 

THI S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICl!;S OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE. FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICAr lm NOTVlllTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF Al'N CONTRACT OR o rHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS Of< SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHO~ MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, 
~-· - ~ .. - - 1 1~:lib~1 .!.':'!.!r::'..!ff:: ---·---.. ·-· . -- ·- --·- ·--

TYl'l Of INSUltll.Nl'.:E ····- ···· ·~ P'OLICY 11llMBl!lt LIMIT& 
QINIRAL LIAlll.tTY ~OCCURRENCE ,, __ $ ____ 1,0001000 -x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIA~ l~ITY 

~RE;N fED 300,000 !".filllllill . .Lli,~.~l $ - -D CL.AJMS-Mll.DE ~ OCCUR 
A ~ MED ~)(~ 1~l..~~_P~f_!On ) ,.!. 10,000 

.. _ . ____ __ I X 57SBMBE4273 ; 01 /22/2013 01/22/201 4 PERSONAL 8. AOV INJURY $ 1,000,000 - - - . ·-__ ... ,. ·'. --- ·-·-· 
-·· .. ____ . __ ,, _ .. .,,. ........ __ 1 GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

.....:.....:.:. .... -... -·- - ·-- ------
G5N'L AGGREGATI; LIMIT APP LIES PER: PRODu~i:s_- ~.P~!'!il~-~GG $ 2,000,000 
---1 POLICY n ~~9.; \1 LOC s 
AUTOMOalLa LIA81UTY COMBINED SINGLE LIWT 

~ .. - ~If~&__ __ _ --- - ... ---
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY ( P ~ r p•~on ) $ 

-
11.LL O~ED - SCHEDULED 

_____ .,_ ... - · -- --- ···-.. 
AlITOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per ma:idftl'lt ) s - · ·- NON-OWNED TROJ5UltY-6'AMA-GE 

.. _ 
- HIRED AUTOS AUTOS _(~_!tr acc1a~a.1 J ' ~- .. ·- -- ·--·-- . ·-

$ 

- UllHll..LA LIAI .ltCCUR 1 EACH _9.~-~~13_RE N(; E $ 

' ·····- -·-
l;)(Cl!Sll LIAB CLAIM~DE _:4:_(3GRE§_'°!_T_E_ ·-·----- -- $ -- -- _,,_,_._ . •' ' ' ·- ·-
OED I I Rl;Ti;NTION s $ 

WORKiltU COllll'lONltATION _l WC STATU· . 1ow-
AND IM,LOftlUI' 1.IAlllLITY y 1 N ._ _ I QBX.JJMJJS , . 

.~--

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNERIEXECuT1VE D N/ A ~C.';1.!'C::_.s!DEN_'f. _ ·--· i 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCll,J 01'.D7 
(Manutotv In Nii) ~°". ~ .. [)!_SE~f; .:~ .~~~ ,_~ 

~~~~~rm~ ~;ie~PERATI ONS below 
·-

E. .l. OISE/<SE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

D£l1Cltll'TION 01' OP'l\11.ATION ~ I ~OCATI Ofilll / Vl!MICLl!ll CAtta~ AC011lD 101, Addllkln•l lllomalk• lloh•dUI• , If mor. •pooe le requlrod) 

THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH 
RESPECT TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES(MANAGMENT CONSUL TANT) 

10 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM 

CERTIFICATE l-IOLDER CANCELLATION 

THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOl'tl!! 
TME EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERl!D IN 

DISTRICT ACCOROANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

1025 2ND AVENUE 
RISK MANAGEMENT DEPT ROOM 115A 

,,UTHOltlitllOP ltl!Pltl'!Sl!NTATIVI! 

7'~ I OAKLAND, CA 94606 
® 1966·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights rnerved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/0!5) The ACORD name and logo are regi•tllred marke of ACORD 




